county civil service commission shall organize by electing one of its members as presiding officer and the civil service director hereinafter provided shall serve as secretary.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 544—H. F. No. 1628

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts, authorizing the issuance of bonds for building purposes, and tax levies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school district; bonds for buildings. Any school district having more than 4,000 and less than 6,000 inhabitants and maintaining a complete school unit, grades 1 to 12, in each of two villages, and having an assessed valuation of real and personal property of more than \$1,000 per capita, may issue and sell bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed \$75,000 for the purpose of constructing school buildings, including garages, or additions thereto. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in the manner provided by law, except that they may be authorized by a majority vote of the members of the school board, without the question being submitted to the voters of the district. The district may levy taxes for the payment of \$55,000 of such bonds, plus interest thereon, in excess of any existing limitations upon tax levies of the district.

This authority is in addition to and not a limitation upon any other power of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 545—H. F. No. 1642

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to water-pumps, water tank, sewer mains, water mains, storm sewers, curbs and gutters, streets, water wells, water plants, sewage disposal plants and other municipal projects and the building, construction, reconstruction, repair, enlargement and improvement thereof in certain cities of the fourth class operating under a home rule charter, and authorizing the issuance and sale of the bonds of any such city